



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LISA SUMMERS, Personal Representative of )  
the Estate of KESHALL ANDERSON, KISHA )  
BAILEY, Individually and as the Legal )  
Guardian of JORDAN DOMINIQUE ) C.A. No. 170, 2019  
ROBINSON, JR., a minor, and MICHAEL )  
BAILEY, Individually, )  
 ) On appeal from the Superior  
Plaintiffs Below, ) Court of the State of Delaware  
Appellants, ) C.A. No. N18C-07-234 VLM  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
CABELA’S WHOLESALE, INC., a Nebraska )  
Corporation registered in Delaware, now doing )  
business as CABELA’S WHOLESALE, LLC, a )  
Nebraska Limited Liability Company registered )  
in Delaware, )  
 )  
Defendant Below, )  
Appellee. )

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

Brian M. Gottesman (Bar No. 4404)  
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel: (302) 655-1140  
[bgottesman@bergerharris.com](mailto:bgottesman@bergerharris.com)

*Counsel for National Shooting Sports  
Foundation*

**OF COUNSEL:**

Scott C. Allan, Esquire  
Renzulli Law Firm, LLP  
One North Broadway, Suite 1005  
White Plains, NY 10601

Lawrence G. Keane, Esquire  
National Shooting Sports Foundation  
400 No. Capitol Street, NW, Suite 475  
Washington, DC 20001

Dated: September 9, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....7

I. IMMUNITY STATUTES PROTECTING THE FIREARM INDUSTRY FROM LAWSUITS ARISING FROM THE CRIMINAL MISUSE OF FIREARMS ARE NOT UNCOMMON AND MANY WOULD PROHIBIT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....7

II. FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES PROTECTING THE FIREARM INDUSTRY FROM LAWSUITS ARISING FROM THE CRIMINAL MISUSE OF FIREARMS HAVE WITHSTOOD CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES .....18

CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	4
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Collins v. Day</i> , 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994).....	19
<i>Delana v CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1892023 (D.C. Super. Ct. May 22, 2006).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008) .....	21
<i>Estate of Kim ex rel. Alexander v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013) .....	21
<i>Gilland v. Sportsmen’s Outpost, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2479693 (Conn. Super Ct. May 26, 2011).....	21
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>KS&amp;E Sports v. Runnels</i> , 72 N.E.2d 892 (Ind. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. §§ 7901 et seq.....1, 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6).....4

28 C.F.R. § 25.11(b)(1).....5, 14, 15

Ala. Code § 11-80-11 .....9

Alaska Stat. § 09.65.155 .....9, 15

Ark. Code § 16-116-302 .....9, 15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-714 .....9

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-504.5 .....9, 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-501(2).....13

Delaware Code tit. 11, § 1448A.....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 790.331(2).....9

Ga. Code § 16-11-173(b)(2) .....9

Idaho Code § 5-247(2) .....9

Ind. Code § 34-12-3-03 .....9

Kan. Stat. § 60-4501(a).....9

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.155(1) .....9

La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2800.60(C) .....9, 16

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 30-A § 2005 .....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.435(7).....9

Miss. Code § 11-1-67.....	9
Mont. Code § 7-1-115.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2417.....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 12.107(1).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-409.40(g).....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 508:21.....	9, 16
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-03-54(2).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.401(B)(1).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1289.24a(2).....	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6120(a)(1).....	9
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 21-58-1-4.....	9
Tenn. Code § 39-17-1314(d)(1).....	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 128.001(b).....	9
Utah Code § 78B-4-511(2).....	9
Va. Code § 15.2-915.1.....	9
W.V. Code §§ 55-18-1-2.....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rostron, <i>Shooting Stories: The Creation of a Narrative and Melodrama in Real and Fictional Litigation against the Gun Industry</i> , 73 UMCK L. Rev. 1047 (2005).....	7
